
ORDINANCE NO. 1232

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY  ADM INISTRATOR TO  
EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEM ENT FOR ENGINEERING 
SERV ICES W ITH  CURRAN-M cLEOD, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS FO RD ESIG N  
AND CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING OF SOUTH BERG PARKW AY EXTENSION; 
AND DECLARING AN EM ERGENCY.

W HEREAS, the CITY OF CANBY has heretofore advertised and received proposals far 
municipal engineering services, completed oral interviews and selected CURRAN-McLEOD, INC. 
for the City’s Engineer o f Record; and

W HEREAS, CURRAN-McLEOD, INC. has provided preliminary planning, preliminary 
engineering and cost estimates for engineering construction for the extension o f South Berg Parkway 
to connect into SW 13* Avenue; and

W HEREAS, the CITY OF CANBY anticipates the need to complete die construction o f 
South Berg Parkway to SE 13th Avenue within calendar year 2007; Now therefore,

TH E CITY  O F CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOW S:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to 
execute, and declare in the name o f the CITY OF CANBY and on its behalf, the attached 
Amendment Number 1 to the Agreement For Engineering Services with CURRAN-McLEOD, INC. 
to increase the design budget by $7,300 to a maximum fee o f $50,200, and establish a construction 
phase budget not to exceed $65,000. A copy o f Amendment Number 1 with CURRAN-McLEOD, 
INC. is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” and by this reference incorporated herein.

Section 2. Inasmuch as it is in die best interest o f the citizens o f Canby, Oregon, to 
complete this project as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance 
shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

Ordinance 1232 Page 1 of 2



SUBM ITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a  regular meeting 
therefore on Wednesday, March 21,2007; ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places 
in the City o f Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading before 
the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, April 4, 
2007, commencing at the hour o f 7:30 pm at the Council Meeting Chambers at the Canby City Hall, 
182 N. Holly, Canby, Oregon.

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a  regular meeting thereof 
on the 4th day o f April, 2007, by the following vote:

YEAS___^ NAYS 0

ATTEST:

Ordinance 1232 Page 2 o f2



Exhibit ‘A ’

City o f Canby
SOUTH BERG PARKWAY EXTENSION

AM ENDMENT NO. 1 TO  TH E AGREEM ENT 
FO R  EN G IN EERIN G  SERVICES

IN CONSIDERATION o f the Agreement dated November 16,2005, between the C ity o f Canby
(OWNER) and CURRAN-McLEOD, INC., Consulting Engineers (ENGINEER);

Whereas: The OWNER intends to proceed w ith extension o f South Borg Parkway to connect
Hwy 99E to the existing term ination o f SW 13th Ave; and,

Whereas: The OWNER has incorporated the additional task o f coordination w ith construction
activities adjacent to the project site resulting in revisions to the signalization system 
at Highway 99E; and,

W hereas: The DEQ perm itting requirements for stormwater disposal have been m odified since
execution o f the contract im pacting the design efforts o f this project; and,

Whereas: The ENGINEER agrees to provide the OWNER w ith required design and
construction phase services; and,

Now it is agreed that the contract be m odified to read as follows:

SECTIO N  B - COM PENSATION FO R  EN G IN EERIN G  SERV ICES

1. The Owner shall compensate the ENGINEER for services in accordance w ith the following
schedule:

D esign Engineering, increase the design budget by $7,300 to a total of:

-Fifty One Thousand two Hundred Dollars ($51,200)

C onstruction E ngineering, as estim ated in the task attached herein:

-Sixty Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000)

C:\CJM\CANBY\1322 Berg PekwajAEogauering Amendment l.wpd 1 CURRAN-McLEOD, INC.



C o n st r u c t io n  Ph a se  En g in e e r in g  T a sk s

Tasks Est  Hours E stim ated  Cost

l. Bidding A ssistance/ Addenda 20 $2,000

2. Bid opening / Recommendation 8 $800

3. Contract Execution 12 $1,200

4. Preconstruction Conference 8 $800

5. Construction Surveys LS $10,000

6. Site Visits/Engineering Inspections 250 $25,000

7. Contract Administration 160 $16,000

8. Substantial Completion/ Closeout 30 $3,000

9. Record Drawings 16 $1,200

10. Geotechnical Engineering /  Testing LS $5,000

Estim ated  Co nstructio n  Ph a se  Engineering $65,000

2. d. W here hourly rates are used, they shall be in  accordance w ith the Standard H ourly Rate 
Schedule, attached herewith and referenced as exhibit *C\

All rem aining Agreement articles and provisions except those subject to change under Amendment 
No. 1 are retained unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or caused to be executed by their duly 
authorized officials, this Second Amendment to the Agreement in duplicate on the respective dates 
indicated below.

OWNER:...... ■■CZIX Q FC A N B Y

NAME: M n u rK  

TITLE: Q . \ W

SIGNATURE:

DATE: H ' L1 ' 0 7

ENGINEER: CURRAN-McLEOD. INC.

NAME:

TITLE:

SIGNATURE:.

DATE: 4 - - S  -

C:\CJKACANBY\1322 B erj P skw ^E ngbeeriag Amendment l.w pd 2 CURRAN-McLEOD, INC.



EX H IB IT  C

STANDARD HOURLY RATES
Effective February 25,2007

Senior Principal Engineer $120.00

Principal Engineer/Manager 110.00

Project Engineer/Project Manager 100.00

Design Engineer 92.00

Design Technician 70.00

Graphics Technician 55.00

Word Processing 50.00

Resident Project Representative 60.00

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Reproduction expenses are at cost.

Auto expenses reimbursed at 48.5^ per mile. 

Per diem expense at cost.

CURRAN-McLEOD, INC., Consulting Engineers


